

# September 6, 2017 AGENDA ITEM #4

Approve the procurement of construction engineering and inspection services for the Manor Expressway (290E) Phase III Project

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility

Department: Engineering

Contact: Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering

Associated Costs: TBD

Funding Source: Manor Expressway (290E) Phase III Project

Action Requested: Consider and act on draft resolution

## Summary:

The Mobility Authority is currently developing the Project with a planned construction letting in early 2018. Once a construction contract has been awarded, the services of a consultant will be required to perform CE&I services during the construction phase of project development. The fee for these services will be as negotiated to support a \$100M construction project.

It is recommended that a new procurement for such services be undertaken prior to the construction letting to allow the Project to progress after the construction letting without interruption. The draft resolution authorizes the Executive Director and Mobility Authority staff to undertake a procurement process consistent with the Procurement Policies of the Mobility Authority.

Backup Provided: Draft Resolution

# GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 17-0XX**

### AUTHORIZE THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING & INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE MANOR EXPRESSWAY (290E) PHASE III PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Mobility Authority is developing the Manor Expressway (290E) Phase III Project ("Project") in order to improve safety and operations; and

WHEREAS, the current Project development plan calls for the award of a construction contract in early 2018; and

WHEREAS, the services of a consultant will be required to perform construction engineering and inspection during the construction phase of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that the Mobility Authority initiate a procurement for construction engineering and inspection services for the Manor Expressway (290E) Phase III Project to allow construction of the Project to commence without interruption following the award of a construction contract.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bid proposals for construction engineering and inspections services for the Manor Expressway (290E) Phase III Project.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017.

Submitted and reviewed by:	Approved:	
Geoffrey Petrov, General Counsel	Ray A. Wilkerson Chairman, Board of Directors	